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ENGLISH



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Read all the instructions before using the device and save this manual.

To avoid clothing damage while removing lint, fold clothing flat.

To avoid clothing damage, do not press hard. Lightly press the lint remover 

on the clothing.

Do not use the lint remover on clothing you are wearing otherwise you may 

cause damage to your body or clothes.

Please shut the power off immediately if there is any damage or lint remover 

stops working.

Please keep the power off during cleaning and maintaining this product.

PRECAUTIONS FOR USE
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Warning: This product is not waterproof, please keep the product dry.  

Do not immerse it in the water or other liquids to clean.

Do not use this appliance near the bathtub, wash basin, or other areas filled 

with water.

This product should only be used to remove clothing lint, it should not be 

used for other purposes; such as shaving beards, trimming hair, etc.

To prevent battery leakage, take the batteries out for long storage.

Discard batteries at a recycling facility.

Children should be supervised to avoid injury. This is not a toy.
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Using Your SINGER ® Lint Remover

For home use only. Do not use for industrial purposes. Do not use the appliance 

for any other purposes except as described in this instruction manual.

Do not use this product in bathrooms or near water.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with 

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience 

and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction 

concerning use of the appliances by a person responsible for their safety.



Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 

the appliance. This product is not a toy.   

Do not leave the appliance switched on when not in use.

Do not use other attachments but those supplied.

Do not attempt to repair, adjust or replace parts in the appliance.

Do not place or store the appliance where it can fall or be pulled into  

a bath or sink.

Do not apply to the clothes you are wearing at the moment of using.

Do not use the lint remover for plush clothes, clothes with nap, embroidery, etc.
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ON / OFF switch

Product frame

Brush

Mesh cover attachment ring

Mesh cover

Stainless Steel blades

Battery compartments

Battery cover
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BEFORE USING
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Around buttons and zippers1 ]

3 ]
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2 ] Remove the foreign objects 

stuck on clothes

Thin or easily torn parts

Seams or edges

Please pay special attention to the following parts.

Test at an inconspicuous area of the clothes before using.

The lint remover has a protection function. Please make sure to tighten the 

Mesh cover attachment ring to allow product to properly function. 

Remove the battery cover on the lower end of the handle by sliding the 

cover off of handle.

Insert 2×1.5V AA batteries (not included) according to diagram in the 

compartment, then reattach battery cover

NOTE: Only use with non-rechargeable batteries.

For best results, place garment on a hard, flat surface before using product 

to remover lint.

Press button in handle to turn “on”, then run over the worn areas of fabric 

with light pressure to give them a clean, soft new look.

Work lint remover evenly over the area on garment where necessary.

Continuous application on a fixed area may wear out garment.

When garment is clear of lint, press button in handle to turn “off”.

INSTRUCTION FOR USING YOUR SINGER® LINT REMOVER



BATTERY REPLACEMENT

Make sure the lint remover is turned off before replacing the batteries.

The product uses two AA batteries.

Open the battery cover, install the two AA batteries in the correct 

orientation, and then replace the battery cover.
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This is not a toy - Keep out of reach of children 

Battery Warning: 

Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) and rechargeable batteries 

(including hydride)

Do not mix old and new batteries

Old batteries are to be removed

Only batteries of the same or equivalent type as recommended are  

to be used

Prevent clogging by regularly emptying the see-through lint trap on the front 

of the handle

Shut the power off

Unscrew the mesh cover attachment ring counterclockwise and use the 

cleaning brush to remove lint from the compartment 
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CLEANING YOUR SINGER® LINT REMOVER 



Clean lint out of the product regularly for optimal performance.

Do not use cleaning fluids, alcohol and other products to clean this 

product; otherwise it will cause product damage.

Please use a clean dry cloth or slightly damp cloth to wipe the  

product frame.    

Please store the product in a safe, dry and clean place.

Unscrew the mesh cover counterclockwise 

Take the blades and rotation shaft off

Use the cleaning brush to clean blades and rotation shaft 

Use the cleaning brush to clean lint inside the product frame 

Replace the mesh cover and mesh cover attachment ring in reverse order
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Manufacturer  
SINGER® Sourcing LLC

Made in CHINA
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SINGER® and the Cameo “S” Design are exclusive trademarks of 

The SINGER® Company Limited, S.a.r.l or its Affiliates. ©2020 The 

Singer Company Limited, S.a.r.l. or its Affiliates. All rights reserved.

CLEANING YOUR SINGER® LINT REMOVER (continued)



Removedor de pelusa

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

SPANISH



PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea la totalidad de las instrucciones antes de usar el dispositivo y guarde este manual.

Para evitar daños a la ropa mientras se quita la pelusa, doble la ropa en 

posición horizontal.

Para evitar daños a la ropa, no presione con fuerza. Presione ligeramente el 

removedor de pelusa sobre la ropa.

No use el removedor de pelusa en la ropa que está usando, de lo contrario 

puede causar daños a su cuerpo o ropa.

Apague la alimentación inmediatamente si hay algún daño o si el removedor de 

pelusas deja de funcionar.

Mantenga la corriente apagada durante la limpieza y el mantenimiento de este 

producto.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO
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Advertencia: este producto no es resistente al agua, manténgalo seco.

No lo sumerja en el agua u otros líquidos para limpiar.

No use este aparato cerca de la bañera, el lavabo u otras áreas llenas de agua.

Este producto solo debe usarse para quitar pelusas de la ropa, no debe 

usarse para otros fines; como afeitarse la barba, recortar el cabello, etc.

Para evitar fugas de la batería, saque las baterías para un almacenamiento 

prolongado.

Deseche las baterías en una instalación de reciclaje.

Los niños deben ser supervisados para evitar lesiones. Esto no es un 

juguete.
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Uso de su removedor de pelusa SINGER®

Solo para uso doméstico. No utilizar con fines industriales. No utilice el aparato para 

ningún otro propósito, excepto como se describe en este manual de instrucciones.

No use este producto en baños o cerca del agua.

Este electrodoméstico no está diseñado para ser utilizado por personas (incluidos 

niños) con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o falta de 

experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que hayan recibido supervisión o instrucciones 

sobre el uso de los electrodomésticos por parte de una persona responsable de su 

seguridad.



Los niños deben ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen con

El aparato. Este producto no es un juguete.

No deje el aparato encendido cuando no esté en uso.

No use otros accesorios sino los suministrados.

No intente reparar, ajustar o reemplazar piezas en el aparato.

No coloque ni guarde el aparato donde pueda caerse o ser empujado

Un baño o lavabo.

No aplique sobre la ropa que usa al momento de usarla.

No use el removedor de pelusas para ropa de felpa, ropa con siesta, 

bordados, etc.
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Interruptor encendido / apagado

Marco del producto

Cepillo

Anillo de fijación de la cubierta de malla

Cubierta de malla

Cuchillas de acero inoxidable

Compartimientos de la batería

Tapa de la batería
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ANTES DE USAR
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Alrededor de botones y cremalleras1 ]
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2 ] Retire los objetos extraños

pegado en la ropa

Partes delgadas o fácilmente 

desgarradas

Costuras o bordes

Por favor, preste especial atención a las siguientes partes.

Pruebe en un área discreta de la ropa antes de usar.

El removedor de pelusa tiene una función de protección. Asegúrese de apretar el anillo de 

fijación de la cubierta de malla para permitir que el producto funcione correctamente.

Retire la tapa de la batería en el extremo inferior del asa deslizando la tapa fuera del asa.

Inserte 2 pilas AA de 1,5 V (no incluidas) según el diagrama en el compartimento, 

luego vuelva a colocar la tapa de la batería

NOTA: Utilice solo con baterías no recargables.

Para obtener los mejores resultados, coloque la prenda sobre una superficie dura y 

plana antes de usar el producto para eliminar la pelusa.

Presione el botón en la manija para encenderlo, luego corra sobre las áreas 

desgastadas de la tela con una ligera presión para darles un aspecto limpio y suave.

Trabaje el removedor de pelusa uniformemente sobre el área de la prenda cuando 

sea necesario.

La aplicación continua en un área fija puede desgastar la prenda.

Cuando la prenda no tenga pelusa, presione el botón en el asa para apagarla.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA USAR SU SINGER® REMOVEDOR DE PELUSA



CAMBIO DE BATERÍA
Asegúrese de que el removedor de pelusas esté apagado antes de reemplazar 

las baterías.

El producto usa dos pilas AA.

Abra la tapa de la batería, instale las dos pilas AA en la orientación correcta y 

luego vuelva a colocar la tapa de la batería.
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Esto no es un juguete. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.

Advertencia de batería:

No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar (carbono-zinc) y recargables (incluido 

el hidruro)

No mezcle pilas viejas y nuevas.

Las baterías viejas deben ser removidas

Solo las baterías del mismo tipo o equivalente, según lo recomendado, son 

para ser utilizado

Evite la obstrucción vaciando regularmente la trampa de pelusa 

transparente en la parte delantera del mango

Apaga el poder

Desenrosque el anillo de fijación de la cubierta de malla en sentido antihorario y 

use el cepillo de limpieza para eliminar la pelusa del compartimento
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LIMPIAR SU SINGER® REMOVEDOR DE PELUSA



Limpie las pelusas del producto regularmente para un rendimiento óptimo.

No use líquidos de limpieza, alcohol y otros productos para limpiar este 

producto; de lo contrario causará daños al producto.

Utilice un paño limpio y seco o un paño ligeramente húmedo para limpiar el

marco del producto

Guarde el producto en un lugar seguro, seco y limpio.

Desenrosque la cubierta de malla en sentido antihorario

Retire las cuchillas y el eje de rotación

Use el cepillo de limpieza para limpiar las cuchillas y el eje de rotación

Use el cepillo de limpieza para limpiar la pelusa dentro del marco del 

producto

Vuelva a colocar la cubierta de malla y el anillo de fijación de la cubierta de 

malla en orden inverso
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Fabricante  
SINGER® Sourcing LLC

Hecho en CHINA
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SINGER® y Cameo “S” Design son marcas exclusivas de

The SINGER® Company Limited, S.a.r.l. o sus filiales.

© 2020 The SINGER® Company Limited, S.a.r.l. o sus filiales.

Todos los derechos reservados.



Lint Remover

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS

FRENCH



PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, assurez-vous d’avoir lu toutes les instructions et de 
conserver ce manuel dans un endroit facile d’accès.

Pour éviter d’endommager les vêtements tout en enlevant les peluches, 
pliez les vêtements à plat.

Pour éviter d’endommager les vêtements, n’appuyez pas trop fort. Appuyez 
légèrement sur le produit pour enlever les peluches.

N’utilisez pas le produit anti-peluches sur les vêtements que vous portez, 
sinon vous pourriez endommager votre corps ou vos vêtements.

Veuillez couper immédiatement l’alimentation s’il y a des dommages ou si le 
détachant ne peluche plus.

Veuillez couper l’alimentation pendant le nettoyage et l’entretien de ce 
produit.

PRÉCAUTIONS D’UTILISATION
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Attention: ce produit n’est pas étanche, conservez-le toujours au sec et ne le 
plongez pas dans de l’eau ou tout autre liquide à nettoyer.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil près d’une baignoire, d’un lavabo ou de tout autre 
récipient qui contient de l’eau.

Ce produit ne peut être utilisé que pour éliminer les peluches des vêtements, il est 
interdit de l’utiliser à d’autres fins ; ne l’utilisez jamais pour se raser la barbe, se 
couper les cheveux, etc.

Retirez la batterie pour éviter qu’elle ne se décharge inutilement en cas de 
stockage prolongé.

Jetez les piles dans une installation de recyclage.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour éviter les blessures. Ce n’est pas un jouet.
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Utilisation de votre nettoyant pour peluches SINGER®

Pour usage domestique uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à des fins industrielles. N’utilisez 
pas l’appareil à d’autres fins que celles décrites dans ce manuel d’instructions.

N’utilisez pas ce produit dans les salles de bain ou près de l’eau.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou un manque 
d’expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles ont reçu une supervision ou des 
instructions concernant l’utilisation des appareils par une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.



Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec
l’appareil. Ce produit n’est pas un jouet.

Ne laissez pas l’appareil allumé lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

N’utilisez pas d’autres accessoires que ceux fournis.

N’essayez pas de réparer, d’ajuster ou de remplacer les pièces de l’appareil.

Ne placez pas et ne stockez pas l’appareil où il peut tomber ou être
une baignoire ou un lavabo.

Ne pas appliquer sur les vêtements que vous portez au moment de 
l’utilisation.

N’utilisez pas le détachant pour les peluches, les vêtements avec sieste, la 
broderie, etc.
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Bouton ON / OFF

Cadre du produit

Brosse

Anneau de fixation du couvercle en maille

Couverture en maille

Lames en acier inoxydable

Compartiments à piles

Cache batterie
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AVANT UTILISATION
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Boutons et fermetures éclair1 ]
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2 ] Retirez les objets étrangers

coincé sur les vêtements

Pièces fines ou facilement 

déchirées

Coutures ou bords

Veuillez porter une attention particulière aux points suivants.

Testez dans une zone discrète des vêtements avant de l’utiliser.

L’épilateur a une fonction de protection. Veuillez vous assurer de serrer 
la bague de fixation du couvercle en filet pour permettre au produit de 
fonctionner correctement.

Retirez le couvercle de la batterie à l’extrémité inférieure de la poignée en faisant 
glisser le couvercle hors de la poignée.

Insérez 2 piles AA 1,5 V (non incluses) selon le schéma dans le compartiment, puis 
remettez le couvercle des piles

REMARQUE: utilisez uniquement avec des piles non rechargeables.

Pour de meilleurs résultats, placez le vêtement sur une surface dure et plate avant 
d’utiliser le produit pour enlever les peluches.

Appuyez sur le bouton dans la poignée pour allumer, puis passez sur les zones 
usées du tissu avec une légère pression pour leur donner un nouveau look propre 
et doux.

Travaillez le dissolvant de charpie uniformément sur la zone du vêtement si 
nécessaire.

Une application continue sur une zone fixe peut épuiser le vêtement.

Lorsque le vêtement est exempt de peluches, appuyez sur le bouton dans la 
poignée pour éteindre.

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATION DE VOTRE DÉCAPANT SINGER®



REMPLACEMENT DES PILES

Assurez-vous que le nettoyant pour peluches est éteint avant de remplacer 
les piles.

Le produit utilise deux piles AA.

Ouvrez le couvercle des piles, installez les deux piles AA dans le bon sens, 
puis remettez le couvercle des piles en place.
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Ce n’est pas un jouet - Tenir hors de portée des enfants

Avertissement de batterie:

Ne mélangez pas les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) et 
rechargeables (y compris l’hydrure)

Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves et anciennes

Les vieilles piles doivent être retirées

Seules les batteries du même type ou équivalent comme recommandé sont

à utiliser

Empêchez le colmatage en vidant régulièrement le piège à charpie 
transparent à l’avant de la poignée

Coupez l’alimentation

Dévissez la bague de fixation du couvercle en filet dans le sens antihoraire 
et utilisez la brosse de nettoyage pour retirer les peluches du compartiment
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NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE DÉCAPANT SINGER®



Nettoyez régulièrement les peluches du produit pour des performances 
optimales.

N’utilisez pas de liquide de nettoyage, d’alcool et d’autres produits pour 
nettoyer ce produit; sinon, cela endommagerait le produit.

Veuillez utiliser un chiffon sec et propre ou un chiffon légèrement humide 
pour essuyer
cadre du produit.
    
Veuillez stocker le produit dans un endroit sûr, sec et propre.

Dévissez le couvercle en filet dans le sens antihoraire

Retirez les lames et l’arbre de rotation

Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage pour nettoyer les lames et l’arbre de rotation

Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage pour nettoyer les peluches à l’intérieur du 
cadre du produit

Remettez le couvercle en filet et l’anneau de fixation du couvercle en filet 
dans l’ordre inverse
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Fabricante  
SINGER® Sourcing LLC

Fabriqué en Chine
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SINGER et le design Cameo «S» sont des marques exclusives de 

The SINGER® Company Limited, S.a.r.l ou de ses filiales. © 2020 

The SINGER® Company Limited, S.a.r.l. ou ses affiliés. Tous les 

droits sont réservés.

NETTOYAGE DE VOTRE ÉLIMINATEUR DE PELUCHE SINGER® (suite)



Lint Remover

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

PORTUGUESE



PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA

Leia todas as instruções antes de usar o dispositivo e salve este manual.

Para evitar danos nas roupas ao remover os fiapos, dobre as roupas.

Para evitar danos à roupa, não pressione com força. Pressione levemente o 

removedor de fiapos na roupa.

Não use o removedor de fiapos na roupa que você está vestindo, caso 

contrário, poderá causar danos ao seu corpo ou roupas.

Desligue a energia imediatamente se houver algum dano ou removedor de 

fiapos para de funcionar.

Mantenha a energia desligada durante a limpeza e manutenção deste 

produto.

PRECAUÇÕES DE USO
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Aviso: este produto não é à prova d’água. Mantenha-o seco e não o 
mergulhe na água ou outros líquidos para limpá-lo.

Não use este aparelho perto da banheira, pia ou outros recipientes com 
água.

Este produto só pode ser usado na remoção de fiapos de vestuário, é 
proibido usar para outros fins; nunca o use para fazer a barba, cortar o 
cabelo etc.

Para evitar o vazamento da pilha, tire-a quando for armazenar por muito 
tempo.

Descarte as baterias em uma instalação de reciclagem.

As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para evitar ferimentos. Isso não é 
um brinquedo.
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Usando o removedor de fiapos SINGER®

Apenas para uso doméstico. Não use para fins industriais. Não use o aparelho 
para outros fins, exceto conforme descrito neste manual de instruções.

Não use este produto em banheiros ou perto de água.

Este aparelho não se destina ao uso por pessoas (incluindo crianças) com 
capacidades físicas, sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas, ou falta de experiência e 
conhecimento, a menos que tenham recebido supervisão ou instrução sobre o 
uso dos aparelhos por uma pessoa responsável por sua segurança.



As crianças devem ser supervisionadas para garantir que não brinquem 
com o aparelho. Este produto não é um brinquedo.

Não deixe o aparelho ligado quando não estiver em uso.

Não use outros acessórios, exceto os fornecidos.

Não tente reparar, ajustar ou substituir peças no aparelho.

Não coloque ou guarde o aparelho onde ele possa cair ou ser puxado para 
dentro um banho ou pia.

Não aplique nas roupas que você está vestindo no momento do uso.

Não use o removedor de fiapos para roupas macias, roupas com sesta, 
bordados etc.
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Botão LIGAR/DESLIGAR

Corpo do produto

Escova

Compartimento de armazenamento

Tela

Lâmina

Compartimentos de pilha

Tampa das pilhas
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ANTES DE USAR
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Ao redor dos botões, zíperes.1 ]

3 ]

4 ]

2 ] Remova o objeto estranho 

preso nas roupas.

Peças finas ou facilmente 

rasgadas

Costuras ou bordas

Preste especial atenção às seguintes partes.

Teste em uma área discreta da roupa antes de usar.

O removedor de fiapos tem uma função de proteção. Certifique-se de 
apertar o anel de fixação da tampa de malha para permitir que o produto 
funcione corretamente.

Remova a tampa da bateria na extremidade inferior da alça deslizando a 
tampa para fora da alça.

Insira 2 pilhas AA de 1,5V (não incluídas) de acordo com o diagrama no 
compartimento e reconecte a tampa da bateria

NOTA: Utilize apenas baterias não recarregáveis.

Para obter melhores resultados, coloque o vestuário em uma superfície 
plana e dura antes de usar o produto para remover fiapos.

Pressione o botão na alça para ligar e, em seguida, passe sobre as áreas 
desgastadas do tecido com uma leve pressão, para obter uma aparência 
limpa e suave.

Trabalhe o removedor de fiapos uniformemente sobre a área da roupa, 
quando necessário.

A aplicação contínua em uma área fixa pode desgastar a roupa.

Quando a roupa estiver sem fiapos, pressione o botão na alça para desligar.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA UTILIZAR O REMOVEDOR DE FIAPOS SINGER®



SUBSTITUIÇÃO DA PILHA

Certifique-se de que o removedor de fiapos esteja desligado antes de 

substituir as pilhas.

O produto utiliza duas pilhas AA.

Abra a tampa da pilha, instale as duas pilhas AA corretamente com base 

nos polos positivo e negativo e, em seguida, recoloque a tampa.
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Este não é um brinquedo - mantenha fora do alcance das crianças

Aviso de bateria:

Não misture pilhas alcalinas, padrão (carbono-zinco) e recarregáveis 
(incluindo hidreto)

Não misture pilhas velhas e novas

Baterias velhas devem ser removidas

Somente baterias do mesmo tipo ou equivalente recomendadas devem 
ser usadas

Evite o entupimento esvaziando regularmente a armadilha de cotão 
transparente na frente da alça

Desligue a energia

Desaparafuse o anel de fixação da tampa de malha no sentido anti-horário 
e use a escova de limpeza para remover fiapos do compartimento
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LIMPEZA DO REMOVEDOR DE FIAPOS SINGER®



Limpe o cotão regularmente para obter um desempenho ideal.

Não use líquidos de limpeza, álcool e outros produtos para limpar este 
produto; caso contrário, causará danos ao produto.

Use um pano limpo e seco ou um pouco úmido para limpar o
quadro do produto.
    
Por favor, guarde o produto em um local seguro, seco e limpo.

Desaparafuse a tampa da malha no sentido anti-horário

Retire as lâminas e o eixo de rotação

Use a escova de limpeza para limpar as lâminas e o eixo de rotação

Use a escova de limpeza para limpar fiapos dentro da estrutura do produto

Recoloque a tampa da malha e o anel de fixação da tampa na ordem 
inversa
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Fabricante
SINGER® Sourcing LLC

Feito na China
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